soldiers home board is prohibited from requiring payment or promise of payment thereof from such applicant or resident.

[Chap.

- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 198.20, is amended to read:
- 198.20 Violation a misdemeanor. Any agent, officer, or employee, or servant of such soldiers home or soldiers home board violating any provision of sections 198.17 to 198.21 section 198.18 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be forthwith discharged from any position in connection with such soldiers' home.
- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 198.22, is amended to read:
- 198.22 Soldiers home relief extended. In addition to the persons to whom the soldiers home board is now authorized to extend relief outside the Minnesota soldiers home from the soldiers relief fund, the board is hereby authorized to extend relief, outside the home, to the widow, deserted wife, or any minor child under 14 16 years of age, of any honorably discharged ex-soldier; exsailor, or ex-marine who served in the army or navy of the United States during the war of the rebellion, war with Spain, Philippine insurrection, China relief expedition, or world war; provided; any such widow or deserted wife is more than 55 years of age and shall have married her soldier husband prior to the year 1903; provided, that no such relief shall be granted under the provisions of this section to any person unless he shall have been a resident of the state for at least five years next preceding his application for such relief: serviceman or servicewoman who served during any period of time set forth in Minnesota Statutes, section 198.01. The granting of such relief and the extent and character thereof shall in all cases be in the discretion of the board and subject to such terms as it may prescribe.
- Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 198.04, 198.13, 198.17, 198.19 and 198.21 are repealed.

Approved March 8, 1967.

## CHAPTER 53—H, F, No. 162

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the conveyance of state lands in the county of Yellow Medicine.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Yellow Medicine county. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall convey and quitclaim by proper deed of conveyance in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to the county of Yellow Medicine, for public purposes, all or any portion of the following described real estate, situated in the county of Yellow Medicine, in the state of Minnesota, to wit:

All or any portion of Government Lot Three (3) in Section Four (4), Township One Hundred Fifteen (115) North, Range Thirty-nine (39) West of the Fifth P.M. lying North and East of Minnesota Trunk Highway 67 and between Minnesota Trunk Highway 67 and the South bank of the Minnesota River, and all or any portion of Government Lot Two (2) in Section Three (3), Township One Hundred Fifteen (115) North, Range Thirty-nine (39) West of the Fifth P.M. lying between Minnesota Trunk Highway 67 and the Minnesota River.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the county of Yellow Medicine to the state of Minnesota for any real estate conveyed hereunder shall be in such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by the county and the commissioner of highways.

Approved March 8, 1967.

## CHAPTER 54—H. F. No. 108

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the Minnesota historic sites act of 1965; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 138.53, Subdivisions 1, 8, 15, and 16, and adding new Subdivisions to the Section; 138.54, Subdivision 2, and adding a new Subdivision to the Section; 138.55, Subdivision 1, and adding a new Subdivision to the Section; 138.58, by adding new Subdivisions; 138.59; 138.62; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 138.58, Subdivisions 3, 12, 13, 19, and 36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 138.53, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.